

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR

## STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

SHELLY EDGERTON DIRECTOR

November 15, 2018

Verita Winn Tranquility Services, LLC 7079 Alta Vista Drive West Bloomfield, MI 48322

RE: License #: AS820380017

Tranquility Place, LLC 19989 Woodside

Harper Woods, MI 48225

Dear Ms Winn:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (313) 456-0380.

#### FOR CDC ONLY

Per MCL 722.113g, this report must be filed in your licensing notebook.

Sincerely,

LaKeitha Stevens, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems

Cadillac Pl. Ste 9-100 3026 W. Grand Blvd Detroit, MI 48202 (313) 949-3055

of Stevens

enclosure

# MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

#### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

**License #:** AS820380017

Licensee Name: Tranquility Services, LLC

**Licensee Address:** 19989 Woodside

West Bloomfield, MI 48225

**Licensee Telephone #:** (313) 319-0512

Administrator/Licensee Designee: Verita Winn, Designee

Name of Facility: Tranquility Place, LLC

Facility Address: 19989 Woodside

Harper Woods, MI 48225

**Facility Telephone #:** (313) 423-6437

Capacity: 5

Program Type: PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

**DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED** 

MENTALLY ILL

#### II. Purpose of Addendum

The licensee has requested to increase capacity.

#### III. Methodology

On November 8, 2018, I completed an onsite inspection. I measured the square footage of the bedrooms.

#### IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

On October 29, 2018, I received an email request from the licensee designee Verita Winn. Mrs. Winn requested an increase in capacity. She stated modifications were made to two of her bedrooms in order to obtain square footage needed to increase resident capacity.

On 11/8/2018, I completed an onsite inspection and measurement of the bedrooms.

The home was originally licensed for 4 residents with the following dimensions.

Bedroom #	Room Dimensions	Total Square Footage	Total Resident Beds
1	9.92 X 9.92	98	1
2	10.83 X 14.75	160	2
3	12.66 X 9.92	126	1

During the onsite inspection on 11/8/2018, the bedrooms were inspected and had the following dimensions and capacity.

Bedroom #	Room Dimensions	Total Square Footage	Total Resident Beds
1	9.92 X 9.92	98	1
2	14.75 X 10.33	152	2
3	12.66 X 10.58	133	2

The licensee's request to increase capacity is approved. This increased capacity to 5 residents. Based on the bedroom dimensions I conclude the home can accommodate 5 residents.

### V. Recommendation

I recommend increasing capacity from 4 to 5 residents.

of Stevens) 11/15/218

LaKeitha Stevens Date

Licensing Consultant